

DOCKET NO. \_\_\_\_\_

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
OCTOBER TERM, 2020

---

---

RONALD KNIGHT,  
Petitioner,

vs.

SECRETARY,  
Florida Department of Corrections, et al.,

Respondents.

---

---

---

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

LINDA McDERMOTT  
Fla. Bar No. 0102857  
Chief Assistant – Capital Habeas Unit  
Office of the Federal Defender  
Northern District of Florida  
227 N. Bronough St.  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
(850) 322-2172  
linda\_mcdermott@fd.org

**COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i1
NOTICE OF RELATED CASES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
CITATION TO OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	3
FACTS RELEVANT TO THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	4
I.    Penalty Phase Proceedings.....	4
II.   Postconviction Proceedings.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	16
I.    This Court Should Review Whether the Florida Supreme Court’s Deficiency Analysis Is in Direct Conflict with the Precedent of This Court.....	16
II.   This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Review Whether the Eleventh Circuit Court’s Prejudice Determination Applied Too High a Standard in Direct Conflict with the Precedent of this Court. ....	24
A.  The Eleventh Circuit’s Finding That Knight Was Not Prejudiced Was Based on A Requirement That Is Contrary to Clearly Established Federal Law. ....	26
B.  Under Proper Strickland Analysis, Knight was Prejudiced by Counsel’s Deficient Performance.....	28
III.  The Prevailing Understanding of Strickland Does Not Adequately Address Severe Mental Health Conditions in the Analysis of Whether the Defendant was Prejudiced During the Sentencing Phase of a Capital Case. ....	32

IV.	This Court Should Grant Certiorari Because Reasonable Jurists Could Debate Whether <i>Hurst v. Florida</i> Must Be Applied Retroactively to Knight’s Death Sentence .....	34
	A. The Eleventh Circuit Misapplied the COA Standard by Disregarding Disagreement at All Levels of the Judicial Hierarchy Regarding the Retroactivity of <i>Hurst v. Florida</i> to Knight and Similarly Situated Defendant.....	35
	B. The Eleventh Circuit Misapplied the COA Standard by Finding That Knight’s Alleged Waiver of Jury Sentencing Barred Him from Raising His Retroactivity Claim.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	40
	CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1875 (2020) .....	18-19
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016) .....	36, 37
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 563 U.S. 304 (2002).....	33
<i>Brownlee v. Haley</i> , 306 F.3d 1043 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S.Ct. 759 (2017) .....	34
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	25
<i>Ferrell v. Hall</i> , 640 F.3d 1199 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....	4
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	33
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 820 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 2002).....	39
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	36-37
<i>Hannon v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t. of Corrs.</i> , 716 F. App’x 843 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) .....	36
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016).....	4, 35, 36, 40
<i>Knight v. Florida</i> , 532 U.S. 1011 (2001) .....	3, 36
<i>Knight v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t. of Corrs.</i> , 958 F.3d 1035 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020) .....	4, 26-27, 28, 29, 31
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 770 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 2000).....	3
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 211 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016) .....	3, 22, 23
<i>Lamadline v. State</i> , 303 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1974) .....	39
<i>Lambrix v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t. of Corrs.</i> , 851 F.3d 1158 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017).....	37
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	25
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	34, 35, 38
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	17, 19, 21, 23-24, 25, 27, 33

<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	36
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2016).....	17, 33
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010).....	25, 26, 27, 33
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	34
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	16, 24, 25, 27
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2562 (2004).....	25
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	16, 18, 19, 25, 27, 32, 33
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	16, 19, 25, 26, 27, 33
